

No. 16-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY M. HONEYCUTT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER TOWNLEY
TOWNLEY, LINDSAY &
RAWLS, LLC
1406 S. Crest Road
P.O. Box 278
Rossville, GA 30741
(706) 861-6012
ctownley@townleylindsay.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3189

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
SAMUEL C. BIRNBAUM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. SECTION 853’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE REJECT JOINT-AND-SEVERAL LIABILITY..... 2

 A. The Government’s Textual Argument Fails..... 2

 B. Section 853’s Structure Is Inconsistent With The Government’s Supposed “Background Principles.” 3

 C. Neither Rule 32.2 Nor Lower-Court Case Law Warrants Ruling in the Government’s Favor..... 11

II. BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES DO NOT SUPPORT JOINT-AND-SEVERAL LIABILITY FOR FORFEITURES IN CRIMINAL SENTENCES..... 12

 A. The Applicable Background Principles Reject Joint-And-Several Liability..... 12

 B. The Government is Seeking Common-Law Criminal Liability..... 15

III.	JOINT-AND-SEVERAL LIABILITY CONTRADICTS FORFEITURE'S PURPOSES.	17
IV.	THE CANONS SUPPORT PETITIONER.....	23
V.	THE GOVERNMENT'S ALLEGED PRACTICAL PROBLEMS DO NOT JUSTIFY REWRITING §853.....	25
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	19
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990)	7-8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933)	17
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	17
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	25
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	13
<i>Paloia v. Ridgestone Bank (In re Canopy Fincial, Inc.)</i> , No. 09-44943, 2014 WL 3725724 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2014)	21
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	9, 14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	15, 23
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 630 F. App'x 902 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Candelaria-Silva</i> , 166 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1688 (2016)	23

United States v. Hudson, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32
(1812) 17

United States v. Hurley, 63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.
1995)..... 18, 19

United States v. Miller, 645 F. App'x 211 (3d
Cir.), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 323 (2016) 4, 5

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600
(1989) 10

United States v. Pitt, 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir.
1999)..... 6

United States v. Shabani, 513 U.S. 10 (1994) 15, 23

United States v. Smith, 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir.
2011)..... 11

United States v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267 (1996)..... 18

United States v. Van Brocklin, 115 F.3d 587
(8th Cir. 1997)..... 24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §3571(d)..... 19

18 U.S.C. §3651 (1982)..... 22

18 U.S.C. §3364 (1994)..... 22

18 U.S.C. §3663 (1994)..... 22

18 U.S.C. §3664(e)..... 22

18 U.S.C. §3664(h)..... 22

21 U.S.C. §853(a)(1)*passim*

21 U.S.C. §853(a)(2) 4

21 U.S.C. §853(a)(3)	5
21 U.S.C. §853(c)	10
21 U.S.C. §853(d).....	25
21 U.S.C. §853(e).....	10
28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	11
Uniform Partnership Act § 203 (1997).....	2
Uniform Partnership Act § 401(a) (1997).....	2
Uniform Partnership Act § 806(b) (1997).....	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	13
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Chamberlain</i> , No. 16-4313, 2016 WL 4698154 (4th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....	8
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 645 F. App'x 211 (3d Cir. Apr. 13, 2015) (No. 13-3477), 2015 WL 1778521.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32.2(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32.2(b)(1)	11
Final Order of Forfeiture, <i>United States v. Tony Honeycutt</i> , No. 12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2013), Dkt. 81	7
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) (No. 12-8561), 2013 WL 6699432.....	21
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> §886A (1979)	21, 22

*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment
of Liability* §23 (2000) 21
